CASE NO. 21397

RESOLUTION NO. 619-2024 Effective Date: July 2, 2024

Adopted: June 4, 2024

Councilmember Muscarella moved the following resolution's adoption:

> RESOLUTION ADOPTING A LOCAL LAW TO ENACT SUB-PARAGRAPH (2) OF PARAGRAPH H. OF SECTION 202-58 OF CHAPTER 202, ENTITLED "PARKING," OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, IN RELATION TO TOW AWAY ZONES IN RESIDENTIAL AREAS IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO BELMONT PARK RACETRACK IN ELMONT AND BELLEROSE TERRACE, NEW YORK.

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Hempstead is empowered to enact and amend local laws pursuant to Article 9 of the New York State Constitution, the provisions of the Town Law and the Municipal Home Rule Law, as amended; and

WHEREAS, on the $21^{\rm st}$ day of May 2024, Councilmember Goosby introduced the proposed local law known as Intro. No. 41-2024, Print No. 1, to consider enacting Subparagraph (2) of Paragraph H. of Section 202-58 of Chapter 202 of the Code of the Town of Hempstead, in relation to tow away zones in residential areas immediately adjacent to Belmont Park Racetrack in Elmont and Bellerose Terrace, New York; and

WHEREAS, this Town Board on May 21st, 2024 duly adopted Resolution No. 613-2024, calling a public hearing on the adoption of said local law and said hearing was held on the $4^{\rm th}$ day of June, 2024, at which time all persons desiring to be heard thereon were heard; and

WHEREAS, the proposed local law has been on the desks of the members of the Town Board for seven calendar days, exclusive of Sunday; and

WHEREAS, the following members of the Town Board were present:

Supervisor Donald X. Clavin, Jr.

Council Member Dorothy L. Goosby Council Member Dennis Dunne, Sr. Council Member Thomas E. Muscarella

Council Member Chris Carini

Council Member Melissa L. Miller

Council Member Laura A. Ryder,

; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest to enact Subparagraph (2) of Paragraph H. of Section 202-58 of Chapter 202 of the Code of the Town of Hempstead, in relation to tow away zones in residential areas immediately adjacent to Belmont Park Racetrack in Elmont and Bellerose Terrace, New York;

Now, therefore be it,

RESOLVED, the said local law to enact Subparagraph (2) of Paragraph H. of Section 202-58 of Chapter 202 of the Code of the Town of Hempstead, in relation to tow away zones in residential areas immediately adjacent to Belmont Park Racetrack in Elmont and Bellerose Terrace, New York is adopted; and be it further,

RESOLVED, the Town Clerk shall file certified copies of this local law as required by the provisions of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York; and be it further:

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and she hereby is directed to record these proceedings, and to post and publish this local law in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 4 of the Code of the Town of Hempstead entitled "Local Laws: Adoption."

The foregoing resolution was seconded by Councilmember Goosby and adopted upon roll call as follows:

AYES: SEVEN (7)

NOES: NONE (0)

ADOPTED: June 4, 2024 EFFECTIVE DATE: Jauly 2, 2024

Pursuant to the provisions of the New York State Constitution and the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York, as amended, the Town Board of the Town of Hempstead, Nassau County, New York, has hereby enacted the following Local Law:

A local law to enact Subparagraph (2) of Paragraph H. of Section 202-58 of Chapter 202 of the Code of the Town of Hempstead, in relation to tow away zones in residential areas immediately adjacent to Belmont Park Racetrack in Elmont and Bellerose Terrace, New York.

Section 1.

Subparagraph (2) of Paragraph H. of Section 202-58 of Chapter 202 of the Town Code is amended to read as follows:

Chapter 202 Parking

H. The restrictions for permitted parking as per this section shall apply to the following:

- (2) "Tow away without parking permit."
 - a. This restriction shall apply to all areas referenced in subparagraph (1) of this paragraph.

Section 4. This local law shall become effective immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.

I, Kate Murray, Town Clerk of the Town of Hempstead, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of the above local law enacted by Local Law No. 43-2024 effective on

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Town of Hempstead on this li5thay of July, 2024

KATE MURRAY TOWN CLERK TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, N.Y.

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD LOCAL LAW NO. 43- 2024

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Article 9 of the New York State Constitution, the provisions of the Town Law and the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York, as amended, a public hearing was duly called and held on the day of May 24, 2024, by the Town Board of the Town of Hempstead, on the proposed adoption of Town of Hempstead Local Law No. 43-2024, and following the close of the hearing the Town Board duly adopted Local Law No. 43-2024, to enact Subparagraph (2) of Paragraph H. of Section 202-58 of Chapter 202 of the Code of the Town of Hempstead, in relation to tow away zones in residential areas immediately adjacent to Belmont Park Racetrack in Elmont and Bellerose Terrace, New York.

Dated: June 4, 2024

Hempstead, New York

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD

KATE MURRAY Town Clerk

DONALD X. CLAVIN, JR. Supervisor

ADOPTED: June 4, 2024 EFFECTIVE DATE: July 2, 2024

Pursuant to the provisions of the New York State Constitution and the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York, as amended, the Town Board of the Town of Hempstead, Nassau County, New York, has hereby enacted the following Local Law:

A local law to enact Subparagraph (2) of Paragraph H. of Section 202-58 of Chapter 202 of the Code of the Town of Hempstead, in relation to tow away zones in residential areas immediately adjacent to Belmont Park Racetrack in Elmont and Bellerose Terrace, New York.

Section 1.

Subparagraph (2) of Paragraph H. of Section 202-58 of Chapter 202 of the Town Code is amended to read as follows:

Chapter 202 Parking

* * *

H. The restrictions for permitted parking as per this section shall apply to the following:

- (2) "Tow away without parking permit."
 - a. This restriction shall apply to all areas referenced in subparagraph (1) of this paragraph.

Section 4. This local law shall become effective immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.

I, Kate Murray, Town Clerk of the Town of Hempstead, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of the above local law enacted by Local Law No. 43-2024 effective on

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Town of Hempstead on this 1:5thday of July, 2024

KATE MURRAY TOWN CLERK TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, N.Y.